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SYMBOL PLANT TYPE
PLANT LIST / LEGEND WITH CANOPY CALCULCATIONS

QUANTITY SIZE CANOPY SIZE

SITE LANDSCAPE AREA: Total DIA Area:  355,568 s.f.
Requirements:  10% of site area to be landscape

20% of site area to be tree canopy
8% of site area to be open space; 5% max. private areas

Required
35,556.8 s.f. (10%)
71,113.6 s.f. (20%)
28,445.44 s.f. (8%)

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING (147,559 s.f.)
Requirements:  7% of total parking to be landscape with
                         5% of parking lot to be covered by tree canopy

Required
10,329 s.f. (7%)
7,378 s.f. (5%)

Provided
64,156 s.f. (18%)
131,817 s.f. (37%)
41,066 s.f. (11.5%)

Provided
10,444 s.f. (7.07%)
62,800 s.f. (42.5%)

TOTAL CANOPY

LANDSCAPE TABULATIONS

Provided
(23) trees, 3" cal.

Provided
(3) trees, 3" cal.

Provided
(50) trees, 3" cal.

STREET TREES
Requirements: (1) One tree per every 30 l.f. of street frontage

Panhandle Street (679.69 l.f.)
Required
(23) trees, 3" cal.

Scripture Street (76.27 l.f.)
Required
(3) trees, 3" cal.

PERIMETER SCREENING / BUFFER
Provided: 10' width / (1) tree per 40 l.f.
Shrub Hedge, 36" ht., 36" o.c. at installation
(3) trees, 3" cal.

INTERIOR LANDSCAPING (387 spaces)
Requirements: (1)  tree per 12 parking spaces

Required
(33) Trees

Cedar Elm
(Ulmus crassifolia) 5 3" cal. 1,256 S.F. 6,280 s.f.

Caddo Maple
(Acer saccharum 'Caddo')

Live Oak
(Quercus virginiana)

Red Oak 'Shumard'
(Quercus shumardii)

3" cal.

3" cal.

3" cal.

3" cal.

1,256 S.F.

1,256 S.F.

1,256 S.F.

1,256 S.F.

34

14

8

14 17,584 s.f.

17,584 s.f.

42,704 s.f.

10,048 s.f.

%

Crepe Myrtle 'Dallas Red'
(Lagerstroemia indica) 7 79 S.F.2" cal. 553 s.f.

135 131,817 s.f.TOTAL

9.3 %

16.2 %

13.9 %

48.8 %

3.4 %

8.1 %

377"

INCHES

15

42

42

102

24



SCALE:  1" = 40'-0"
LANDSCAPE SITE PLAN01

















ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE REQUESTED FOR STREET TREE PLACEMENT
1. PANHANDLE: EXISTING SIDEWALK ALONG BACK OF CURB

Bald Cypress
(Taxodium distichum)

14

REFER TO SHEET L1.1

REFER TO SHEET L1.2

DWARF BURFORD HOLLY

LIVE OAK

CADDO MAPLE

LACEBARK ELM

BALD CYPRESS

CREPE MYRTLE 'Dallas Red'

CREPE MYRTLE 'Tuskogee'

BARBERRY

WINTERCREEPER

LIRIOPE 'BIG BLUE'

GULF MUHLY

NELLIE R. STEVENS HOLLY

DWARF ABELIA 'Rosecreek'

DWARF ABELIA 'Goldflame'

WEEPING LOVEGRASS

GIANT LIRIOPE

SEASONAL COLOR

SALVIA 'Furman's Red'

DWARF HAMLEN GRASS

DWARF PALMETTO

CROSS VINE

LAWN, SOLID SOD
TIFFWAY 419

GRAPHIC PLANT LEGEND: TREES

GRAPHIC PLANT LEGEND: SHRUBS / GRASSES

GRAPHIC PLANT LEGEND: GROUNDCOVERS

CEDAR ELM

RED OAK

CHINQUAPIN OAK

BUR OAK

FOSTERS HOLLY

NEEDLEPOINT HOLLY

SEEP MUHLY

KARL FORESTER GRASS

INDIAN HAWTHORNE 'Clara'

MEXICAN FEATHERGRASS

BOTANICAL NAME

Taxodium distichum
Quercus virginiana
Ulmus crassifolia
Ulmus parvifolia
Quercus shumardii
Quercus muhlenbergia
Quercus macrocarpa
Acer sacchurm 'Caddo'
Lagerstroemia indica 'Dallas Red'
Lagerstroemia indica 'Tuskogee'
Ilex opaca var. 'Fosterii'

COMMON NAME

Bald Cypress
Live Oak
Cedar Elm
Lacebark Elm
Red Oak 'Shumard'
Chinquapin Oak
Bur Oak
Caddo Maple
Crepe Myrtle 'Dallas Red'
Crepe Myrtle 'Tuskogee'
Fosters Holly

QTY.

14
34
5
6
8

15
7

14
7
9

16

SIZE

3" cal.
3" cal.
3" cal.
3" cal.
3" cal.
3" cal.
3" cal.
3" cal.
2" cal.
2" cal.
2" cal.

PLANT LIST

REMARKS

container grown, 12' ht. min., 4'-5' spread min.
container grown, 12' ht. min., 4'-5' spread min.
container grown, 12' ht. min., 4'-5' spread min.
container grown, 12' ht. min., 4'-5' spread min.
container grown, 12' ht. min., 4'-5' spread min.
container grown, 12' ht. min., 4'-5' spread min.
container grown, 12' ht. min., 4'-5' spread min.
container grown, 12' ht. min., 4'-5' spread min.
container grown, 3-5 cane, no cross caning, 8' ht. min
container grown, 3-5 cane, no cross caning, 8' ht. min.
container grown, tree form, single trunk, 8' ht. min.

TREES

SHRUBS

GROUNDCOVERS

NOTE:  Plant list is an aid to bidders only.  Contractor shall verify all quantities on plan.  All heights and spreads are
minimums.  All plant material shall meet or exceed remarks as indicated.  All trees to have straight trunks and be matching
within varieties.

BOTANICAL NAME

Muhlenbergia riverchonii
Ilex cornuta 'Burfordii nana'
Ilex sp. 'Nellie R. Stevens'
Juniperus sp. 'Blue Vase'
Ilex cornuta 'Needlepoint'
Muhlenbergia capillaris
Calamagrotis acutiflora
Abelia sp. 'Goldflame
Abelia sp. 'Rose Creek'
Raphiolepis indica 'Clara'
Pennisetum sp. 'Dwarf Hamlen'
Savia greggii 'Furman's Red'
Liriope gigantea
Stipa tennuissima
Barberis sp. 'Crimson Pigmy'

COMMON NAME

Seep Muhly
Dwarf Burford Holly
Nellie R. Stevens Holly
Blue Vase Juniper
Needlepoint Holly
Gulf Muhly
Karl Forester Grass
Dwarf Abelia 'Goldflame'
Dwarf Abelia 'Rose Creek'
Indian Hawthorne 'Clara'
Dwarf Hamlen Grass
Salvia 'Furman's Red'
Giant Liriope
Mexican Feathergrass
Barberry 'Crimson Pigmy'

QTY.

56
33
27
36

118
100

74
18
42
68
28
63

245
205

37

SIZE

3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.
3 gal.

REMARKS

container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen
container grown, full plant specimen

BOTANICAL NAME

Liriope muscari 'Big Blue'
Euonymus fortunei coloratus
Erogrostis curvula
Bignonia capreolata 'Tangerine'
Cynodon dactylon 'Tiffway 419'

COMMON NAME

Liriope 'Big Blue'
Wintercreeper
Weeping Lovegrass
Cross vine
Bermudagrass 'Tiffway 419'
Seasonal Color

QTY.

1061
4885

360
31

1018

SIZE

4" pot
4" pots
1 gal.
3 gal.
roll sod
6" pots

REMARKS

container, full top of container, 12" o.c.
container, (3) 12" runners min. 12" o.c.
container, full top of container, 12" o.c.
container, (6) 24" runners min. staked
solid sod, refer to notes
container, full plant, 9" o.c., selection at time of install

Lacebark Elm
(Ulmus parvifolia)

Bur Oak
(Quercus macrocarpa)

Crepe Myrtle 'Tusckogee'
(Lagerstroemia indica)

Fosters Holly
(Ilex opaca 'Fosterii')

Chinquapin Oak
(Quercus muhlenbergia)

7

6

15

16

8

3" cal.

3" cal.

3" cal.

2" cal.

2" cal.

79 S.F.

79 S.F.

1,256 S.F.

1,256 S.F.

1,256 S.F.

8,792 s.f.

7,536 s.f.

18,840 s.f.

1,264 s.f.

632 s.f.

21

24

45

32

16

MATCH LINE

ST INDICATES STREET TREE
PE INDICATES PARKING END CAP TREE
PM INDICATES PARKING MEDIAN TREE
BT INDICATES PARKING BUFFER TREE

FH INDICATES FIRE HYDRANT
BFR INDICATES BARRIER FREE RAMP

ABBREVIATIONS

DIA DELlNEATION

DIA DELlNEATION
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

SCALE:  1" = 30'-0"
LANDSCAPE PLAN01

















MATCH LINE THIS SHEET L1.2

SHOWN FOR INFORMATIONAL
PURPOSES ONLY

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Sight Visib.Sight Visib.Sight Visib.

Sight Visib.

DWARF BURFORD HOLLY

LIVE OAK

LACEBARK ELM

BALD CYPRESS CREPE MYRTLE 'Dallas Red'

CREPE MYRTLE 'Tuskogee'

BARBERRY

WINTERCREEPER

LIRIOPE 'BIG BLUE'
GULF MUHLY

NELLIE R. STEVENS HOLLY

DWARF ABELIA 'Rosecreek'

DWARF ABELIA 'Goldflame'

WEEPING LOVEGRASS

GIANT LIRIOPE

SEASONAL COLOR

SALVIA 'Furman's Red'

DWARF HAMLEN GRASS

DWARF PALMETTO

CROSS VINE

LAWN, SOLID SOD
TIFFWAY 419

GRAPHIC PLANT LEGEND: TREES
GRAPHIC PLANT LEGEND: SHRUBS / GRASSES GRAPHIC PLANT LEGEND: GROUNDCOVERS

CEDAR ELM

RED OAK

CHINQUAPIN OAK

FOSTERS HOLLY

NEEDLEPOINT HOLLY

SEEP MUHLY

KARL FORESTER GRASS

INDIAN HAWTHORNE 'Clara'

MEXICAN FEATHERGRASS

MAINTENANCE NOTES

LANDSCAPE NOTES

1. The Owner, tenant and their agent, if any, shall be jointly and severally
responsible for the maintenance of all landscape.

2. All landscape shall be maintained in a neat and orderly manner at all times.
This shall include mowing, edging, pruning, fertilizing, watering, weeding and
other such activities common to landscape maintenance.

3. All landscape areas shall be kept free of trash, litter, weeds and other such
material or plants not part of this plan.

4. All plant material shall be maintained in a healthy and growing condition as is
appropriate for the season of the year.

5. All plant material which dies shall be replaced with plant material of equal or
better value.

6. Contractor shall provide separate bid proposal for one year's maintenance to
begin after final acceptance.

1. Contractor shall verify all existing and proposed site elements and notify
Architect of any discrepancies.  Survey data of existing conditions was
supplied by others.

2. Contractor shall locate all existing underground utilities and notify Architect of
any conflicts.  Contractor shall exercise caution when working in the vicinity of
underground utilities.

3. Contractor is responsible for obtaining all required landscape and irrigation
permits.

4. Contractor to provide a minimum 2% slope away from all structures.

5. All planting beds and lawn areas to be separated by steel edging.  No steel to
be installed adjacent to sidewalks or curbs.

6. All landscape areas to be 100% irrigated with an underground automatic
irrigation system and shall include rain and freeze sensors.

7. All lawn areas to be Solid Sod Berm Zoysia, unless otherwise noted on the
drawings.

SOLID SOD NOTES
1. Fine grade areas to achieve final contours indicated.  Leave areas to

receive bed preparation 6" below final desired grade in planting areas
and 5" below final grade in turf areas.

2. Adjust contours to achieve positive drainage away from buildings.
Provide uniform rounding at top and bottom of slopes and other
breaks in grade.  Correct irregularities and areas where water may
stand.

3. All lawn areas to receive solid sod shall be left in a maximum of 5"
below final finish grade.

4. All lawn areas to be fine graded, irrigation trenches completely settled,
and finish grade approved by the Owner's Construction Manager or
Architect prior to installation.

5. All compacted soil shall be ripped and scarified to a minimum depth of
6" prior to fine grading.

6. All rocks 3/4" diameter and larger, dirt clods, sticks, concrete spoils,
etc. shall be removed prior to placing topsoil and any lawn 
installation

7. Contractor shall provide (4") four inches of imported topsoil (turf blend)
on all areas to  receive lawn.

8. Plant sod by hand to cover indicated area completely.  Insure edges
of sod are touching.  Top dress joints by hand with topsoil to fill voids.

9. Roll grass areas to achieve a smooth, even surface, free from
unnatural undulations.

10. Water sod thoroughly as sod operation progresses.

11. Contractor shall maintain all lawn areas until final acceptance.  This
shall include, but not limited to:  mowing, watering, weeding,
cultivating, cleaning and replacing dead or bare areas to keep plants
in a vigorous, healthy condition.

12. Contractor shall guarantee establishment of an acceptable turf area
and shall provide replacement from local supply if necessary.

ST INDICATES STREET TREE
PE INDICATES PARKING END CAP TREE
PM INDICATES PARKING MEDIAN TREE
BT INDICATES PARKING BUFFER TREE

FH INDICATES FIRE HYDRANT
BFR INDICATES BARRIER FREE RAMP

ABBREVIATIONS

CADDO MAPLE

BUR OAK
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

SCALE:  1" = 30'-0"
LANDSCAPE PLAN01

















MATCH LINE THIS SHEET L1.1

SHOWN FOR INFORMATIONAL
PURPOSES ONLY

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

DWARF BURFORD HOLLY

LIVE OAK

LACEBARK ELM

BALD CYPRESS CREPE MYRTLE 'Dallas Red'

CREPE MYRTLE 'Tuskogee'

BARBERRY

WINTERCREEPER

LIRIOPE 'BIG BLUE'

GULF MUHLY

NELLIE R. STEVENS HOLLY

DWARF ABELIA 'Rosecreek'

DWARF ABELIA 'Goldflame'

WEEPING LOVEGRASS

GIANT LIRIOPE

SEASONAL COLOR

SALVIA 'Furman's Red'

DWARF HAMLEN GRASS

DWARF PALMETTO

CROSS VINE

LAWN, SOLID SOD
TIFFWAY 419

GRAPHIC PLANT LEGEND: TREES

GRAPHIC PLANT LEGEND: SHRUBS / GRASSES GRAPHIC PLANT LEGEND: GROUNDCOVERS

CEDAR ELM

RED OAK

CHINQUAPIN OAK

FOSTERS HOLLY

NEEDLEPOINT HOLLY

SEEP MUHLY

KARL FORESTER GRASS

INDIAN HAWTHORNE 'Clara'

MEXICAN FEATHERGRASS

MATCH LINE THIS SHEET

MATCH LINE THIS SHEET

ST INDICATES STREET TREE
PE INDICATES PARKING END CAP TREE
PM INDICATES PARKING MEDIAN TREE
BT INDICATES PARKING BUFFER TREE

FH INDICATES FIRE HYDRANT
BFR INDICATES BARRIER FREE RAMP
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REFER TO PLAN

2'-
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6-
0"

8" SQ. STEEL GATE
POSTS

3" X 1.5" STEEL GATE FRAME

2" X 1.5" STEEL INTERMEDIATE
RAILS

THREE HEAVY DUTY
BARREL HINGES

3/4" SQ. TUBE STEEL PICKETS
4" spacing

HEAVY DUTY STEEL
CASTERS

'GRANDURY' STONE VENEER
RANDOM PATTERN, DEEP RAKE
'V' JOINTS

FACE OF PAVING EDGE

ALL STEEL MEMBERS TO BE PRIMED AND
PAINTED: BLACK

CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT FINAL SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
REVIEW AND APPROVAL

6'-
6"

2" X 2" X 120
W.W. MESH INFILL

3
4" X 34" X 18" PERIMETER FRAME

2"
REFER TO PLAN

2'-
0"

2"

CAST STONE CAP
28" SQ.

8"

3'-
0"

6"
CONCRETE PIER CAP

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

CL

CONCRETE PIER

CAST STONE CAP
28" SQ.

6'-
6"

FINISH GRADE
(TO BE FIELD VERIFIED)

'GRANBURY' STONE VENEER
RANDOM PATTERN

DEEP RAKE 'V' JOINTS

2'-0"

4"

CL

CMU CORE INTERIOR -
FILL CMU VOIDS

WITH 2500 PSI
CONCRETE REINFORCED

WITH #5 VERTICAL REBAR

18" DIAMETER CONCRETE PIER (3000 PSI
@ 28 DAYS) REINFORCE W/ (4) #5
VERTICALS AND #5 TIES @ 16"O.C.  PIER
TO BE 9'-0" DEEP MIN. W/ 24" BELL IN
CLAY OR MATERIAL OTHER THAN BLUE
SHALE ROCK, OR 6'-0" DEEP MIN. W/ 3'-0"
MIN. PENENTRATION INTO BLUE SHALE ROCK.

1'-
0"

BAR LENGTH VARIES
(4) #5 REBAR

NOTE: CONDITION SHOWN SHALL BE
CONSIDERED BASE BID. ACTUAL PIER
DEPTHS SHALL BE DETERMINED IN
FIELD BY AN OPEN-HOLE INSPECTION.

1'-6"

3"

LC

COMPACTED SUBGRADE
95% PROCTOR DENSITY

2'-0"

8x8x16 CMU REINFORCED W/ #5
VERTICAL IN EACH CELL FILL ALL
VOIDS SOLID W/ 3000 PSI CONCRETE

CONCRETE PIER CAP (3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS)
REINFORCE W/ #4 REBAR @ 12"O.C. TOP &
BOTTOM EACH WAY

LC

CONCRETE FOOTING
TYP. AT EACH END AND

INTERMEDIATE POST

2'-4"

2" SQ. TUBULAR STEEL
INTERMEDIATE POST

1 1/2" X 2" TUBULAR STEEL
TOP & BOTTOM RAIL

1/2" STEEL PICKETS, 4" O.C.
3" SQ. TUBULAR STEEL
END POST

6'-
0"

3"

2"

KING ARCHITECTURAL
STEEL PRESSED POST
CAP, #16-807

1 1/2" X 2" TUBULAR STEEL
INTERMEDIATE RAIL

6"

8'-0"
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

A ENTRY GATE AND COLUMN ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

B STONE COLUMN FOOTING DETAIL
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0" C STONE COLUMN AND METAL FENCE ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

 


















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

















1/2" MINIMUM BETWEEN TOP OF MULCH
AND TOP OF CONCRETE

1/2" MAXIMUM

SIDEWALK

PREPARED SOIL MIX
PER SPECIFICATIONS

SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER
REFER TO PLANS FOR PLANT TYPES

3" NATIVE BULLROCK MULCH, MEDIUM SIZE

PREPARED SOIL MIX
PER SPECIFICATIONS

1/8" X 4" GREEN STEEL EDGING
WITH STAKES

E SIDEWALK / MULCH DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

F STEEL EDGING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

no steel along sidewalks

NOTE:  NO STEEL EDGING TO BE INSTALLED
ALONG SIDEWALKS

LAWN

SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER
REFER TO PLANS FOR PLANT TYPES

PREPARED SOIL MIX PER SPECS.
6" MIN. OF PREPARED SOIL MIX
TILLED INTO EXISTING SOIL TO
A DEPTH OF 6"

ROOTBALL, DO NOT DISTURB

NOTE:  POCKET PLANTING NOT
ALLOWED

FINISH GRADE

REF. PLAN FOR SHRUB TYPE

B SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

SPACING PER
PLANT LIST6"

NATIVE SOIL

PREPARE GROUNDCOVER
BED BY TILLING ENTIRE BED

AREA.  PROVIDE SOIL MIX
AS DEFINED IN THE LANDSCAPE

SPECIFICATIONS

3" MULCH NATIVE BULLROCK, MEDIUM
MULCH IN BED PRIOR TO

PLANTING GROUNDCOVER/ANNUALS.

12" MIN
EDGE OF BED

DD
D

A

A

PLANT ROW SPACING 'D'    ROW SPACING 'A'   PLANTS/10SF
8"   O.C.
12" O.C.
15" O.C.
18" O.C.

6.9"
10.4"
13.0"
15.7"

26
12
7
5

A  =  ROW SPACING
B  =  ON CENTER SPACING

SPACE PLANTS IN A TRIANGULAR
PATTERNAS SHOWN, SPACED EQUALLY

FROM EACHOTHER AT SPACING
INDICATED ON PLANT LIST.

C GROUNDCOVER PLANTING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

3" NATIVE BULLROCK MULCH, MEDIUM SIZE

APPEARANCE OF GOOD SOD

LAY SOD IN A STAGGERED

PATTERN.  BUTT THE STRIPS

TIGHTLY AGAINST EACH OTHER.

DO NOT LEAVE SPACES AND DO

NOT OVERLAP.  A SHARPENED

MASON'S TROWEL IS A HANDY

TOOL FOR TUCKING DOWN THE

ENDS AND TRIMMING PIECES.

SHOOTS  - OR GRASS BLADES.

GRASS SHOULD BE GREEN

AND  HEALTHY, MOWED AT A

2"-3"  CUTTING HEIGHT.

THATCH  - GRASS CLIPPINGS AND

DEAD  LEAVES,  UP TO 1/2" THICK.

ROOT ZONE  - SOIL AND ROOTS

SHOULD BE  1/2" - 3/4" THICK, WITH

DENSE ROOT MAT  FOR

STRENGTH.

D SOD PLANTING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

6"

2X DIAMETER
OF ROOTBALL

A TREE PLANTING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

6"

NOTE:  LOCATE STAKES OUTSIDE
OF TREE WELL.  POSITION STAKES
TO SECURE TREE AGAINST SEASONAL
PREVAILING WINDS.

NATIVE SOIL, REF. SPECIFICATIONS

6"

FINISH GRADE SCARIFY SIDES

CRUSHED ROCK

3" LAYER MULCH, REF. SPECIFICATIONS

REFERENCE PLAN FOR TREE TYPE

DO NOT CUT CENTRAL LEADER

'TREE STAKE SOLUTIONS'
BELOW GRADE STAKES: 15BG-NS TO 100BG-NS

2" HIGH WATERING RING

4" DIA. PERFORATED
PVC PIPE W/ CAP
PAINTED BLACK

ROOTBALL, DO NOT DISTURB.  TOP
OF ROOTBALL TO BE SET 1" ABOVE
EXISTING GRADE.  REMOVE TOP 1/3 BURLAP.




